FIRST NATIONS LEADERSHIP COUNCIL



BRITISH COLUMBIA ASSEMBLY OF FIRST NATIONS

1004 Landooz Rd. Prince George, BC V2K 5S3

Ph: 778-945-9910 Fx: 778-945-9916





1200-100 Park Royal South West Vancouver, BC V7T 1A2

Ph: 604-926-9903 Fx: 604-926-9923 Toll Free: 866-990-9939



401 – 312 Main Street Vancouver, BC V6A 2T2

Ph: 604-684-0231 Fx: 604-684-5726 November 18, 2024

Indigenous Tourism British Columbia Suite 707 – 100 Park Royal South West Vancouver, BC V7T 1A2 Via email: brenda@indigenousbc.com

Re: BC First Nations Leadership Council Approves ITBC to develop the BC First Nations-Led Tourism Destination Fund.

Dear Indigenous Tourism BC

The BC First Nations Leadership Council (FNLC) is proud to announce its approval of Indigenous Tourism BC (ITBC) to lead the development of a BC First Nations-Led Tourism Destination Fund, a community-led and managed fund unanimously supported by the Union of British Columbia Indian Chiefs, the First Nations Summit Chiefs, and the BC Assembly of First Nations. Since 2008, FNLC has mandated ITBC as the voice of Indigenous tourism in the province.

A series of resolutions passed demonstrate a united commitment to further advancing self-determination, self-governance, and sovereignty.

- June 11, 2024: First Nations Summit Resolution #0624.10
- **June 27, 2024:** Union of British Columbia Indian Chiefs Resolution No. 2024-27
- October 10, 2024: BC Assembly of First Nations Resolution 30/2024

ITBC is dedicated to engaging in the necessary protocols and procedures, including thorough consultations with First Nations, to establish a fund that prioritizes a distinctions-based approach in alignment with the <u>Declaration</u> on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act (Declaration Act). ITBC's efforts will ensure the fund is led and managed by local communities and remains within each community.

The FNLC fully supports ITBC's leadership in advancing this initiative, and we are confident that the BC First Nations-Led Tourism Destination Fund will significantly contribute to the economic growth, cultural preservation and success of Indigenous communities across the province.

Please see attached resolutions.

Sincerely, FIRST NATIONS LEADERSHIP COUNCIL

On behalf of the FIRST NATIONS SUMMIT

FERN CASINOR

Cheryl Casimer

Robert Phillips

Hugh Braker

On behalf of the UNION OF BC INDIAN CHIEFS

Grand Chief Stewart Phillip

1 Chief Don Tom

Chief Marilyn Slett

On behalf of the BC ASSEMBLY OF FIRST NATIONS:

Regional Chief Terry Teegee